

NO. 47604-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MICHAEL L. SIMS,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD,
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 29737
Office Id. No. 91022
Labor and Industries Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. This Appeal Involves Permanent Partial Disability and Permanent Total Disability	2
	B. The Board Found in a Prior Case That Sims Had Become Permanently Totally Disabled as of September 2010 as a Result of a 2003 Industrial Injury	4
	C. The Board Decided That Sims Was Not Eligible for a Permanent Partial Disability Award for His 2012 Injury Because That Injury Occurred After He Had Already Become Permanently Totally Disabled, and the Superior Court Affirmed.....	5
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
V.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. Under <i>Harrington</i> , <i>Sorenson</i> , and <i>Peterson</i> , a Worker Who Is Permanently and Totally Disabled by an Injury Cannot Receive a Permanent Partial Disability Award for an Injury That Occurred After the Worker Was Already Permanently and Totally Disabled.....	8
	B. <i>Clauson</i> and <i>McIndoe</i> Support the Department, Not Sims.....	18
	C. <i>McIndoe</i> and <i>Clauson</i> Show That a Worker’s Ability to Receive Permanent Partial Disability for an Injury in Addition to a Pension on Another Injury Depends on the Timing of When the Worker’s Two Injuries Actually Occurred.....	27
	D. <i>Sulgrove</i> Has Been Overruled by <i>Clauson</i> , but in Any Event <i>Sulgrove</i> Would Support the Department, Not Sims.....	31

E.	The Liberal Construction Standard Does Not Assist Sims Here, as Sims Has Not Pointed to an Ambiguity in Any Relevant Statute	32
F.	Sims Should Not Receive an Award of Attorney Fees.....	33
VI.	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennerstrom v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 853, 86 P.3d 826 (2004).....	6
<i>Clauson v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 130 Wn.2d 580, 925 P.2d 624 (1996).....	18
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Rowley</i> , 185 Wn. App. 154, 340 P.3d 929 (2014).....	34
<i>Fochtman v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 7 Wn. App. 286, 499 P.2d 255 (1972).....	4
<i>Franks v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 35 Wn.2d 763, 215 P.2d 416 (1950).....	3
<i>Gardner v. First Heritage Bank</i> , 175 Wn. App. 650, 303 P.3d 1065 (2013).....	34
<i>Harrington v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 1, 113 P.2d 518 (1941).....	1, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.3d 1056 (1993).....	33
<i>Joy v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 614, 285 P.2d 549 (1992).....	18
<i>Littlejohn Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 420, 873 P.2d 583 (1994).....	7
<i>Malang v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007).....	6
<i>McIndoe v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 144 Wn.2d 252, 26 P.3d 903 (2001).....	18

<i>Pearson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 426, 262 P.3d 837 (2011).....	35
<i>Peterson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 22 Wn.2d 647, 157 P.2d 298 (1945).....	9
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	33
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	6
<i>Sacred Heart Medical Center v. Knapp</i> , 172 Wn. App. 26, 288 P.3d 675 (2012).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Sorenson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 355, 121 P.2d 978 (1942).....	10, 11
<i>Sorenson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 19 Wn.2d 571, 143 P.2d 844 (1943).....	9
<i>Stone v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 256, 289 P.3d 720 (2012).....	3, 19
<i>Williams v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 582, 880 P.2d 539 (1994).....	3

Statutes

RCW 51.08.150	2, 3
RCW 51.08.160	2, 3
RCW 51.32.055	3
RCW 51.32.060	3, 18
RCW 51.32.060(4).....	passim
RCW 51.32.080	3

RCW 51.52.130 2, 34, 35

RCW 51.52.140 6

Rules

CR 56(c)..... 6

RAP 18.1(b)..... 34

WAC 296-20-200 to -690 3
